
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 3rd April 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 19/5211N - LAND SOUTH OF MONKS LANE AND WEST OF CHESTER ROAD, 
ACTON:  Residential dwellings and associated garages & car parking, public 
house with ancillary accommodation & car parking, vehicular accesses 
including link road between Monks Lane & Chester Road, footpaths, village 
green & associated car parking, landscaping & drainage and associated 
development (Pages 7 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 24/0066M - 72 FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 1LT: Widening of 

driveway and access, ground works, landscaping and associated works 
(Pages 55 - 68) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
  
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, 
A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), R Moreton, M Muldoon and J Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, L Buchanan, A Burton, B Drake, S Edgar, A Gage, 
G Marshall and M Muldoon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Gareth Taylerson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bird, L Crane and J Wray.  
Councillors B Drake, S Edgar and G Marshall attended as substitutes. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In relation to application 23/4181/N, Councillor S Edgar declared that he 
was the ward councillor and had called in the application.  He stated that 
he would speak on the application as the ward councillor and then leave 
the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor R Bailey, in relation to application 23/4130N, declared a 
prejudicial interest and stated that she would leave the meeting for this 
application. 
 
Councillor J Bratherton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
application 23/2158C and stated that the land was to the rear of where she 
lived but the application did not affect her as a resident and that she had 
not pre-determined the application. 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

68 23/2158C - LAND TO REAR OF 203 AND 205, MIDDLEWICH STREET, 
CREWE, CHESHIRE: ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLING HOUSES WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED to require an in-depth Flood Risk 
Assessment to consider existing flooding at the site and consequences 
from this proposal and a site visit by the relevant Local Lead Flood 
Authority Officer (LLFA) and their attendance at the committee meeting. 
 

69 23/4181N - LAND AT CEMETERY ROAD, WESTON, CREWE, CW2 
5LQ: THE USE OF LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF ADDITIONAL 
CARAVANS FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES, THE ERECTION OF A 
SECOND DAYROOM AND FORMATION OF ADDITIONAL 
HARDSTANDING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Steve Edgar (ward councillor), Weston and Crewe Green Parish 
Councillor John Cornell and Stuart Clark (agent). 
 
Having previously declared an interest, Councillor Edgar left the meeting 
after speaking as the ward councillor on this application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be ARPPOVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Standard Time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Gypsy and Traveller occupancy condition 
4 1 pitch only with maximum of 2 caravans, only 1 static 
5 No commercial activities permitted 
6 No vehicle parked/stored over 3.5 tonnes 
7 Details of external lighting to be submitted 
8 External materials of utility building 
9 Utility building for ancillary use only – no overnight accommodation 
10 Update landscape and boundary treatment plan 
11 Landscape implementation prior to the first use/occupation 
12 Drainage plan to be submitted 

Page 4



13 Biodiversity enhancement features 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committees intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Councillor S Edgar returned to 
the meeting.  Councillor R Bailey left the meeting and did not return. 
 

70 23/4130N - MORNFLAKE, THIRD AVENUE, CREWE: EXTENSION TO 
EXISTING WAREHOUSE TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL STORAGE, 
LOADING AND UNLOADING FACILITIES.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
James Lea (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the application 
be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 3-year time limit 
2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3 Details of proposed materials 
4 Sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water 

drainage scheme/SUDS 
5 Unexpected contamination 
6 EVC 
7 Landscape scheme submission to include more species diversity in 

the tree planting scheme 
8 Landscaping implementation 
9 Cycle parking provision 
10 Shower facilities for staff 
11 10% renewable energy 
12 Prior to commencement of development a plan showing an 

improved informal crossing point across Weston Road/Weston 
Road Service Road, together with a timetable for implementation 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved crossing point shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved timetable. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 

Page 5



of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

71 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (ALSAGER - 51 LAWTON 
ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023  
 
The Committee considered the report on the background and issues 
surrounding the making of a Tree Preservation Order on 14 December 
2023 at 51 Lawton Road, Alsager, and the considered the representations 
made to the Council with regard to the content of the Tree Preservation 
Order. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order at 51 Lawton Road, Alsager be 
CONFIRMED with no modifications. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.53 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 19/5211N 

 
   Location: Land South of Monks Lane and West of Chester Road, Acton 

 
   Proposal: Residential dwellings and associated garages & car parking, public house 

with ancillary accommodation & car parking, vehicular accesses including 
link road between Monks Lane & Chester Road, footpaths, village green 
& associated car parking, landscaping & drainage and associated 
development 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Charles Roundell 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Apr-2023 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
Dis-benefits 
 
The site lies largely in the Open Countryside as designated by the Adopted 
Cheshire East Local Plan, where policy PG6 states that within t
[...]
ution: £176,241.52 
 
This provision could be secured as part of a S106 Agreement 
 
NHS 
 
The South Cheshire Commissioning Group (SCCG) has devolved powers to act on behalf of the 
NHS. In order to mitigate the impact of this development a contribution has been requested and 
this will be secured as part of a S106 Agreement. The requested contribution is as noted in the 
table below to support the development as they consider this planning application will have a direct 
impact on health care provision within the Primary Care Network boundary of Rural Alliance. They 
have confirmed that the money will be spent to support the development of Kiltearn Medical Centre, 
Tudor Surgery and Nantwich Health Centre and their ability to continue to provide the expected 
level of Primary Care services in Nantwich. 
 

 

Page 21



 
OFFICIAL 

 
Based on the above formula, the proposal for 53 dwellings would require the below contribution: 
 
2 bed x8 - £5,760 
3 bed x 29 – £29,232 
4 bed x 15 - £18,900 
5 bed x1 – £1,728 
 
Total 53 units £55,620 
 
As a result, the contribution is considered to be both reasonable and necessary and should be 
secured by way of section 106 agreement. 

 
Housing Mix 
 
Policy SC4 advises that new residential development should maintain, provide or contribute to a 
mix of housing tenures, types and sizes to help support the creation of mixed, balanced and 
inclusive communities. 
 
Policy HOU1 In line with LPS Policy SC 4 'Residential mix', housing developments should deliver 
a range and mix of house types, sizes and tenures, which are spread throughout the site and that 
reflect and respond to identified housing needs and demand. In particular it suggests a 
recommended mix as below as a starting point: 
 

 
 
The proposal seeks the below mix: 
 

 
 
As can be seen from the table above the mix would not be provided as per the recommendation in 
Policy HOU1.  
 
The aim of this policy appears to provide a mix of all housing tenure and bedr
[...]
ion. 

 
Heritage Conclusion 
 
Given the above the Council Heritage Officer objects to the scheme as it causes harm to the 
Conservation Area, Listed Buildings and Historic Registered Park as outlined above. This harm 
mentioned above would be at the lower to middle end of less than substantial harm, however 
cumulatively the impact on all the heritage assets would be considerable which leads to a 
conclusion that the harm would be on the higher end of less than substantial. This does not mean 
that the harm would be minor or unimportant. The Framework states that heritage assets are an 
irreplaceable resource and emphasises the desirability of sustaining and enhancing their 
significance. 
 
Where there is less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, 
paragraph 208 of the Framework requires the harm to be balanced against the public benefits of 
the proposal, including securing its optimum viable use. 
 
Whilst a general list has been provided of proposed works to the hall, the details of the existing 
situation, proposed costings and the proposed benefits have not been clarified as well as the 
detailed reason why the estate cannot carry out this work without needing the new development.  
Nor has a justification/options appraisal for the extent of development required been provided. This 
is therefore not a clear justification or public benefit in heritage terms. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policies SE1, SE7 of the CELPS,  

 
Residential Amenity 
 
With regards to neighbouring amenity, Policy HOU12 advises development proposals must not 
cause unacceptable harm to the amenities of adjoining or nearby occupiers of residential 
properties, sensitive uses, or future occupiers of the proposed development due to: 
1. loss of privacy; 
2. loss of sunlight and daylight; 
3. the overbearing and dominating effect of new buildings; 
4. environmental disturbance or pollution; or 
5. traffic generation, acces
[...]
 the Councils Forestry Officer subject to conditions requiring an 
updated AIA given the time passed since the initial report and compliance with the methods within 
it an for detailed Construction Specification / Method Statement for the access road and 
walkway/footpath. 

 
Therefore, it appears that the site could accommodate a development without significant impact to 
existing trees and complies with Policies SE5 & ENV6. 

 
Ecology 
 
The application site falls within the CEC ecological network which forms part of the SADPD.  Policy 
ENV1 therefore applied to this application. 
 
The Councils Ecologist advises that due to the age of the submitted ecological 
surveys/assessments, that the following should be updated: 
 
• Bat surveys of trees to be removed. 
• Great Crested Newt surveys/assessment of all ponds within 250m 
• Badger survey 
• UKHABS survey including condition assessment of all habitats on site. 
 
The Biodiversity metric calculation submitted with the application uses a very outdated version of 
the metric spreadsheet, the calculation should be re-run using a more up to date version of the 
metric (version 4/statutory metric). The calculation should be informed the Councils Ecologists 
consultation comments on the 13/1/21 and based upon an updated UK Habitats survey and 
condition assessment. 
 
This was requested from the application however to date has not been provided. The absence of 
the above means that insufficient information has been provided in which to consider the full 
ecological impacts associated with the proposal.  
 
As per the Councils Ecologist comments on the 15th December 2020, an area of Wood Pasture 
and Parkland priority habitat is shown on the national inventory occurring within the red line of the 
application.  Habitats of this type are a material consideration and receive protection under Local 

Page 35



 
OFFICIAL 

Plan Core Strategy Policy SE3. This area of habitat has also been identified as a Wildlife Corrido
[...]
FUSED 
 
1. The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located within the Open 

Countryside and does not meet any of the exceptions noted for development within Open 
Countryside. The proposed development would also cause harm to the open 
countryside/local landscape through urbanisation and countryside encroachment 
contrary to Policies SE1 (Design), PG6 (Open Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East) & SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 
(Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, GEN1 (Design) and the 
principles of the SADPD, ENV3: Open Countryside, DEV1 Design for New Development, 
DEV3 Location of Housing of the AEHNDP, the National Planning Policy Framework, 
which seek to ensure development is directed to the right location and open countryside 

Page 39



 
OFFICIAL 

is protected from inappropriate development and maintained for future generations 
enjoyment and use. 
 

2. The proposed development by reason siting, design and appearance would cause harm 
to the setting/character/appearance of the Conservation Area, Listed Buildings and 
Historic Registered Park. This harm would be at the lower to middle end of less than 
substantial harm when considered individually, however cumulatively the impact on all 
the heritage assets would be considerable which leads to a conclusion that the harm 
would be on the higher end of less than substantial. This harm is not considered to be 
outweighed by the public benefits and is therefore contrary to Polices SE1 (Design), SD1 
(Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) & SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles), SE7 (Historic Environment) of the CELPS, HER3 (Conservation areas), HER4 
(Listed buildings), HER5 (Registered parks and gardens) of the SADPD, Policy ENV2: 
valued Features and Characteristics, HER1 Heritage Assets, HER2 Acton Conservation 
Area, HER3 Chester Canal Conservation Area of the AEHNDP the NPPF, Conservation 
Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy 28th June 2007 and Enabling 
Development and Heritage Assets 30th June 2020. 
 

3. The proposed development does not provide the required level of Public Open Space to 
create a sustainable development. The proposed development is contrary to Policy SD1 
(Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) & SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles), SE6 (Green Infrastructure) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy. 
 

4. The submitted ecological surveys/assessments are out of date given the time passed 
since they were undertaken and the Biodiversity metric calculation submitted with the 
application uses an outdated version of the metric spreadsheet and should be based 
upon an updated UK Habitats survey and condition assessment. In absence of this 
insufficient information has been provided in support of the application to consider the 
full ecological impacts associated with the development. The proposal would also have 
an adverse impact upon an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland priority habitat with a 
corresponding significant loss of biodiversity. As a result, insufficient information has 
been provided to consider the full ecological impacts associated with the proposal 
contrary to Policies SE3 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) of the CELPS , ENV 1 (Ecological 
network) & ENV 2 (Ecological implementation) of the SADPD, ENV5 Habitats and Wildlife 
Corridors of the AEHNDP and the NPPF. 
 

5. No information has been provided in support of the application to consider the location 
and tenure of the policy required affordable housing. As such insufficient information 
has been provided to demonstrate compliance with Policies SC5 (Affordable Housing) 
of the CELPS, HOU1 (Housing Mix) of the SADPD, EV4 Type and Mix of Housing of the 
AEHNDP and the Housing SPD. 

 
6. The proposed development would result in the creation of poor quality living 

environment for the future occupiers given the insufficient internal space for some of 
the plots and insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate an acceptable 
housing mix with a lack of 1 bedroom units. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies 
SE1 (Design), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East), SC3 (Health and Well-
Being) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, SADPD Policies HOU8 (Space, 

Page 40



 
OFFICIAL 

accessibility and wheelchair housing standards), The Cheshire East Design Guide (part 
2 Page 95 para vii 22) the NPPF and the Nationally Described Space Standards. 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 
 

30% on site provision 
 
 

In accordance with phasing 
plan and detailed of 
location and tenure 
 

Education 
 
 

8 x £17,959 x 0.91 =  
£130,741.52 (secondary) 
 
1 x £50,00 X 0.91 = £45,500 (SEN) 
 
Total education contribution:  
£176,241.52 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

NHS 2 bed x8 – £5,760 
3 bed x 29 – £29,232 
4 bed x 15 – £18,900 
5 bed x1 – £1,728 
 
Total 53 units – £55,620 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

POS Combined amenity and play        -              
£3,000 per dwelling 
 
Recreation & Outdoor Sport        -              
£1,000 per dwelling 
 
Allotment/food growth                 -              
£562.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

Enabling Works Enabling Development Scheme  
to link application 19/5211N 
 
- Applicant will open a separate 
 bank account, with statements  
from the bank account being sent 
to the Council for transparency 
- The Applicant will enter into a  

 
 

Page 41



 
OFFICIAL 

bond to cover the amount of the  
works 
- The Council has access to the  
details of the sale/charging of  
land to check the amount of  
money raised by the sites 
- Applicant to agree a Schedule of  
works in priority order, when the  
works are to be undertaken  
and by when 
- A technical specification of  
proposed works for each of these main work 
areas shall be submitted an approved 
 

 

Page 42



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
19/5211N 

LAND SOUTH OF 
MONKS LANE 
AND WEST OF  

CHESTER ROAD ACTON 

P
age 45



P
V

P
V

M

O

N

K

'
S

 
L

A

N

E

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
 
R

O
A

D
 
(
B

 
5

3
4

1
)

ST M
ARY'S CHURCH

0 10 20 30 40 50m
0

10

20

30

40

50

A Updates made on masterplan 28.08.19MS

REV. AMENDMENT DATEBY:

USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING EXCEPT FOR PLANNING
PURPOSES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE ANY INCONSISTENCIES MUST BE REPORTED
BACK TO THE ARCHITECT. THIS DRAWING AND ANY DESIGNS INDICATED THEREON ARE THE COPYRIGHT
OF BROOKS / MURRAY ARCHITECTS.
ALL RIGHTS ARE RESERVED. NO PART OF THIS WORK MAY BE PRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR PERMISSION
IN WRITING FROM BROOKS / MURRAY ARCHITECTS. PLANNING STAGE DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE USED
FOR CONSTRUCTION.

Brooks Murray Architects

CLIENT:

DATE:

JOB:

DRAWING NUMBER:

DRAWING TITLE:

REV: ISSUED BY:

STATUS:

SCALE:

The Arts Building, Morris Place, N4 3JG

+44 (0)2077399955 admin@brooksmurray.com

TURNBERRY CONSULTING

ACTON 

CHESHIRE

PROPOSED LOCATION PLAN

1:1250 @ A0 / 1:2500@ A2

MAY 2019

FULL PLANNING

1235-101 E MS

N

SITE BOUNDARY

B Updates made based on masterplan 25.09.19MS

C ANNOTATION UPDATED 30.09.2019MC

D Boundaries Amended as 
HB sketch

06.11.2019MS

E Masterplan updated to address 
feedback

08.09.2020PF

P
age 46

AutoCAD SHX Text
61.6m



62.0

62.0

62.0

62.0

62
.0

62.0

62
.0

62
.0

62.0

62.0

6
[...]
ect to the following conditions: 
1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Materials as per application 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning Committee or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 62



 

 

 

24/0066M 

72 FENCE AVENUE 

MACCLESFIELD 

  

P
age 63



ALTERATIONS TO FRONT WALL AND LANDSCAPING AT 72 FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD

FOR PLANNING APPLICATION SITE LOCATION PLAN

DRAWING NUMBER A_L_01_01

1

Bandstand

144.2m

El Sub Sta

Fence Avenue

Works

10

11

48

13

56

64

74

74a

138.4m

4

Industrial Estate

2

76

5

70

68

72

373900m

39
23
00
m

FENCE AVENUE

N

0 5m 15m 30m 50m 100m

374000m

373900m

392300m 392400m

1:1250@A3

03 DEC 2023

P
age 64



ALTERATIONS TO FRONT WALL AND LANDSCAPING AT 72 FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD

FOR PLANNING APPLICATION EXISTING SITE_BLOCK PLAN

DRAWING NUMBER A_L_01_02

pavement
level

drive

top
of 

steps

drive

pavement
level

lamp post

74

FENCE AVENUE 140.22

139.71

139.55
141.56

141.16

140.37

139.63

72

70lawn

hedge

rockery

KEY

fence panels to boundary

site boundary

stone wall

stone gatepost

tarmac drive and path

stone flags

shrubs / border

0 1 2 3 4 5

N

1:100 @ A3

REV 1_15 MAR 2024

P
age 65



ALTERATIONS TO FRONT WALL AND LANDSCAPING AT 72 FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD

FOR PLANNING APPLICATION PROPOSED SITE PLAN

DRAWING NUMBER A_L_01_03

4.776

4.100m

pavement
level

drive

top
of 

steps

drive

pavement
level

existing lamp post

relocated lamp post

relocated gate post

74

FENCE AVENUE 140.22

139.71

139.55
141.56

141.16

140.37

139.63

72

70lawn

hedge

shrubs / border

KEY

fence panels to boundary

sit

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, L Crane, A Gage, S Gardiner, 
R Moreton, M Muldoon and J  Wray. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey and A Kolker.  
Councillors J Clowes and S Gardiner attended as substitutes. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

76 19/5211N - LAND SOUTH OF MONKS LANE AND WEST OF CHESTER 
ROAD, ACTON:  RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
GARAGES & CAR PARKING, PUBLIC HOUSE WITH ANCILLARY 
ACCOMMODATION & CAR PARKING, VEHICULAR ACCESSES 
INCLUDING LINK ROAD BETWEEN MONKS LANE & CHESTER 
ROAD, FOOTPATHS, VILLAGE GREEN & ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING & DRAINAGE AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 



 

The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Burland and Acton Parish Councillor Sue Stott, Dr Deb Ravenscroft 
(objector), Claire Lewis-Jones (objector) and Philip Percival (supporter). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located 
within the Open Countryside and does not meet any of the 
exceptions noted for development within Open Countryside. The 
proposed development would also cause harm to the open 
countryside/local landscape through urbanisation and countryside 
encroachment contrary to Policies SE1 (Design), PG6 (Open 
Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) & 
SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of 
Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, GEN1 (Design) 
and the principles of the SADPD, ENV3: Open Countryside, DEV1 
Design for New Development, DEV3 Location of Housing of the 
AEHNDP, the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to 
ensure development is directed to the right location and open 
countryside is protected from inappropriate development and 
maintained for future generations enjoyment and use. 

 
2. The proposed development by reason siting, design and 

appearance would cause harm to the setting/character/appearance 
of the Conservation Area, Listed Buildings and Historic Registered 
Park. This harm would be at the lower to middle end of less than 
substantial harm when considered individually, however 
cumulatively the impact on all the heritage assets would be 
considerable which leads to a conclusion that the harm would be 
on the higher end of less than substantial. This harm is not 
considered to be outweighed by the public benefits and is therefore 
contrary to Polices SE1 (Design), SD1 (Sustainable Development 
in Cheshire East) & SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), 
SE7 (Historic Environment) of the CELPS, HER3 (Conservation 
areas), HER4 (Listed buildings), HER5 (Registered parks and 
gardens) of the SADPD, Policy ENV2: valued Features and 
Characteristics, HER1 Heritage Assets, HER2 Acton Conservation 
Area, HER3 Chester Canal Conservation Area of the AEHNDP the 
NPPF, Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Strategy 28th June 2007 and Enabling Development and Heritage 
Assets 30th June 2020. 

 
3. The proposed development does not provide the required level of 

Public Open Space to create a sustainable development. The 
proposed development is contrary to Policy SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East) & SD2 (Sustainable Development 



Principles), SE6 (Green Infrastructure) of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy. 

 

4. The submitted ecological surveys/assessments are out of date 
given the time passed since they were undertaken and the 
Biodiversity metric calculation submitted with the application uses 
an outdated version of the metric spreadsheet and should be based 
upon an updated UK Habitats survey and condition assessment. In 
absence of this insufficient information has been provided in 
support of the application to consider the full ecological impacts 
associated with the development. The proposal would also have an 
adverse impact upon an area of Wood Pasture and Parkland 
priority habitat with a corresponding significant loss of biodiversity. 
As a result, insufficient information has been provided to consider 
the full ecological impacts associated with the proposal contrary to 
Policies SE3 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) of the CELPS, ENV 1 
(Ecological network) & ENV 2 (Ecological implementation) of the 
SADPD, ENV5 Habitats and Wildlife Corridors of the AEHNDP and 
the NPPF. 

 
5. No information has been provided in support of the application to 

consider the location and tenure of the policy required affordable 
housing. As such insufficient information has been provided to 
demonstrate compliance with Policies SC5 (Affordable Housing) of 
the CELPS, HOU1 (Housing Mix) of the SADPD, EV4 Type and Mix 
of Housing of the AEHNDP and the Housing SPD. 

 
6. The proposed development would result in the creation of poor 

quality living environment for the future occupiers given the 
insufficient internal space for some of the plots and insufficient 
information has been submitted to demonstrate an acceptable 
housing mix with a lack of 1 bedroom units. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies SE1 (Design), SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East), SC3 (Health and Well-Being) of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, SADPD Policies HOU8 
(Space, accessibility and wheelchair housing standards), The 
Cheshire East Design Guide (part 2 Page 95 para vii 22) the NPPF 
and the Nationally Described Space Standards. 

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 
 

 



S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 
 

30% on site provision 
 
 

In accordance with phasing 
plan and detailed of location 
and tenure 
 

Education 
 
 

8 x £17,959 x 0.91 =  
£130,741.52 (secondary) 
 
1 x £50,00 X 0.91 = £45,500 (SEN) 
 
Total education contribution:  
£176,241.52 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

NHS 2 bed x8 – £5,760 
3 bed x 29 – £29,232 
4 bed x 15 – £18,900 
5 bed x1 – £1,728 
 
Total 53 units – £55,620 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

POS Combined amenity and play        -              
£3,000 per dwelling 
 
Recreation & Outdoor Sport        -              
£1,000 per dwelling 
 
Allotment/food growth                 -              
£562.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

Enabling Works Enabling Development Scheme  
to link application 19/5211N 
 
- Applicant will open a separate 
 bank account, with statements  
from the bank account being sent 
to the Council for transparency 
- The Applicant will enter into a  
bond to cover the amount of the  
works 
- The Council has access to the  
details of the sale/charging of  
land to check the amount of  
money raised by the sites 
- Applicant to agree a Schedule of  
works in priority order, when the  
works are to be undertaken and by  
when 
- A technical specification of  
proposed works for each of  
these main work areas shall be  
submitted an approved. 
 

 
 

 



77 24/0066M - 72 FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 1LT: 
WIDENING OF DRIVEWAY AND ACCESS, GROUND WORKS, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Time (3 years) 
2 Plans 
3 Materials as per application. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair of the Southern 
Planning Committee, or in their absence the Vice Chair, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.13 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


